## ACT 220

S.B. NO. 2354

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Access.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$50,000 for the senate and \$80,000 for the house of representatives or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2000-2001 to purchase hardware and software to upgrade the legislative internal computer network.

The sums appropriated shall be expended by the senate and the house of representatives, respectively, for the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2000.

(Approved June 14, 2000.)